PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			71. 501.25			(С
		315305	B. WING			04/	15/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING	CREEK HEALTHCAR	E CENTER			I LINDBERGH AVENUE PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	FO	000			
	Complaint #: NJ 16 176442,178844,178	69458, 173993, 8871,181815, 183719,184224					
	Survey Date: 4/15/2	2025					
	Census: 120						
	Sample: 24 +3						
F 550 SS=D	the requirements of for Long Term Care cited for this survey Resident Rights/Ex	ercise of Rights	F 5	550			6/10/25
	self-determination, access to persons	nt Rights. right to a dignified existence, and communication with and and services inside and including those specified in					
	with respect and dig resident in a manne promotes maintena her quality of life, re	cility must treat each resident gnity and care for each er and in an environment that ance or enhancement of his or ecognizing each resident's cility must protect and of the resident.					
	access to quality ca severity of condition must establish and practices regarding	facility must provide equal are regardless of diagnosis, n, or payment source. A facility maintain identical policies and transfer, discharge, and the es under the State plan for all					
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

O5/09/2025

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315305	B. WING			15/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEK HEALTHCAR	E CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 LINDBERGH AVENUE PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	residents regardles §483.10(b) Exercise The resident has the rights as a resident or resident of the U §483.10(b)(1) The foresident can exercis interference, coerciferon the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The foresident can exercise from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The foresident can exercise reprisal from the facility and to be supexercise of his or he subpart. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observate facility documentatification of the facility did not main specifically, by transin a foresident of the identified in 1 of the reviewed. This deficient practifications On 01/13/2025 at 1 observed Certified in 1	s of payment source. e of Rights. e right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen	F 5	1. Resident #2 had no negative from being transported in backwards. However, Certified Assistant #1 (CNA #1) assisting #2 was re-educated by Director (DON) on proper techniques of maneuvering chair in a promotes Resident #2's dignity 2. All residents utilizing geriatric have the potential to be affected deficient practice. 3. DON will educate staff members are responsible for transporting in geriatric chairs on resident rifocusing on dignity as well as p techniques of maneuvering gerichairs in the hallway.	Chair Nurse Resident		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315305	B. WING			l '	15/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LINDBERGH AVENUE ERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	04/14/2025 at 11:22 Nurse/Unit Manage not be pushed back as it is a dignity cord. During an interview 04/15/2025 at 10:04 said that residents a backward in a said that residents a backward in a said that residents and the said that residents are said that residents. A review of a facility "Quality of Life -Dig shall be treated with times." N.J.A.C. 8:39-4.1(a Safe/Clean/Comfor CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1) Safe Engage The resident has a comfortable and hobut not limited to resupports for daily limited to resupp	with the surveyor on 2 AM, the Licensed Practical or #1 said that residents should ward in their ware oncern. with the surveyor on 4 AM, the US FOIA (b)(6) should not be pushed chair it is a dignity issue. policy dated 01/2025 titled, nity", revealed, "Residents in dignity and respect at all (16) table/Homelike Environment (17). vironment. right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and ving safely.	F 5		4. DON or designee will audit five (residents who utilize geriatric chairs observe staff during the task to ensithat proper technique is used, and residents' dignity is maintained. The will be completed weekly for four wand then monthly for two months. Findings will be reported to the mor Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee (QAPI), a interventions will be readjusted if no based on the Committee recommendations.	s and sure e audit eeks, nthly e nd	6/10/25

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315305	B. WING_		- 1	C 15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 LINDBERGH AVENUE PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861	1 04/	10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	§483.10(i)(2) House services necessary and comfortable into §483.10(i)(3) Clean in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as so §483.10(i)(5) Adequate levels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comflevels. Facilities initi 1990 must maintain 81°F; and §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation of the sound server other facility documents.	ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly,	F 58			
	and sanitary enviro second floor and the This deficient pract following: During initial tour or surveyor #1 observe which has tape with what appears and the second which has tape with what appears and the second which has tape with what appears and the second which has tape with what appears and the second which the second which was appeared to the second which was appeared to the second with the second which was appeared to the second with the second which was appeared to the second with	nment for 2 of 3 units, the		Resident #2s was provided with chair was evaluated and fixed by maintenance. A piece of white cl caught in one of the back wheels removed, and the wheel was che proper functioning. Furthermore, #2s original	another ooth ooth s was ecked for Resident	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		A. BOILD			
	315305	B. WING		04/	15/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRING CREEK HEALTHCARE CI	ENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 LINDBERGH AVENUE PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES ST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
bed 2, surveyor #1 obs sharp edges along the the resident's bed. The how long the trim had be used to be used to be sharp edges along the the resident's bed. The bound and the said that rounds on the done daily to see if any repair. The said that residents to see if there their rooms and that the concerns in the maintent on the said he had not concerns in rooms pictures the said he had not concerns in rooms pictures the stated, that". During an interview on with surveyor #1, the said there should not be residents' rooms. A review of an undated revised on 01/2025 and Homelike Environment' provided with a safe, cl homelike environment and the safe, cl homelike environment and the safe along the said that a safe, cl homelike environment and the safe along the said that a safe, cl homelike environment and the safe along the said that a safe, cl homelike environment and the safe along the said that a safe, cl homelike environment and the safe along the said that the said	od/10/2025 in room with center of the wall behind resident was unsure of been broken. 04/14/2025 at 11:56 AM S FOIA (b)(6) resident's room were thing was in need of at he would talk to the ewere any problems in a nurses would put the nance computer system. It been made aware of any and without not look like. 04/15/2025 at 09:58 AM IS FOIA (b)(6) e anything broken in the facility provided policy at titled "Quality of Life - ", revealed, "Residents are ean, comfortable, and and encouraged to use gs to the extent possible.	F 5	cleaned and disinfected by thousekeeping department to stains of brown debris on the The shower room on the thirdeep cleaned including but removal of hair found in the as well as piece of brown pastall. 2. All residents have the pote affected by the deficient practice of the stail. 3. DON will educate the nurs promptly report any disrepair maintenance personnel as win need of cleaning/disinfect housekeeping personnel via work order system or verbal assistance is needed. The Maintenance Director (Neducate the maintenance testimely response to any disreby other team members. The Environmental Services (ESD) will educate the house team about timely response and equipment requiring cleaned to promote and maintain cleaned to promote and maintain cleaned to promote and maintain cleaned as geriatric chairs. ESD imposhower room cleaning sign-for housekeepers to comple	oremove en inside. In dispersion was not limited to shower drain uper in the ential to be ctice. In sing team to rest to well as areas ion to electronic ly if immediate electronic ly if immediate electronic ly if immediate electronic electronic ly if immediate electronic ly if immediate electronic electronic ly if immediate electronic electronic electronic electronic ly if immediate electronic electron	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315305	B. WING			15/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE SPRING CREEK HEALTHCA		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO LINDBERGH AVENUE PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
the side. On 04/10/2025 a observed the shot hair in the shower paper in the stall. During an intervie 04/09/2025 at 11 not have had a profession of the back wheer of brown debris of to maintain a clean control of the back wheer of brown debris of the said that (CNAs) check the intervience of the debris of the debris of the debris of the said that (CNAs) check the intervience of the sa	t 12:23 PM, Surveyor #2 ower room on the third floor, with er drain and a piece of brown ew with Surveyor #2 on :05 AM, the US FOIA (b)(6) said that the resident should iece of white cloth caught in one els of the said, as the facility strives an, home-like environment. ew with Surveyor #2 on :04 AM, the US FOIA (b)(6) the Certified Nurse Aides e shower rooms for cleanliness and afternoon and notify sanitize the shower rooms when eeping is responsible for wer stalls and drains if hair, is present. The CNAs are leaning up residents' belongings d informing housekeeping to ew with Surveyor #2 on :04 AM, the US FOIA (b)(6) said that it is housekeeping's clean the shower rooms after the		4. MD or designee will audit resident rooms on each unit condition of walls and trims, determine if repairs are needed/completed. The audit completed weekly for four we then monthly for two months. MD or designee will audit five chairs to assess proper funct audit will be completed week weeks, and then monthly for ESD or designee will audit slot on all units to ensure cleanline audit will be completed week weeks, and then monthly for ESD or designee will audit five geriatric chairs to ensure cleanline the DME. The audit will be conveekly for four weeks, and the for two months. Findings will be reported to the Quality Assurance and Improceed to the Committee, and intervention readjusted if needed based of Committee recommendation.	to assess the and to it will be eeks, and e (5) geriatric tioning. The tly for four two months. hower rooms ness. The tly for four two months. ve (5) anliness of completed nen monthly over ment is will be on the		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315305	B. WING			C /15/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1 LINDBERGH AVENUE PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861		713/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584		ent and encouraged to use ngings to the extent possible."	F 5	584			
F 656 SS=D	Develop/Implement CFR(s): 483.21(b)(§483.21(b)(1) The simplement a complement a complement acomplement and time medical, nursing, an eeds that are idented assessment. The odescribe the following of the services that are idented acomplement acomp	the Comprehensive Care Plans (1)(3) The Plans (1)(4)(4) The Plans (1)(4) The Plans (1)(4)	F	656		6/10/25	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315305	B. WING			04/1	5/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04/1	0/2020
				1	LINDBERGH AVENUE		
SPRING	CREEK HEALTHCAR	E CENTER		P	ERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	future discharge. F whether the resider community was associal contact agence entities, for this pur (C) Discharge plant plan, as appropriate requirements set for section. §483.21(b)(3) The by the facility, as one care plan, must- (iii) Be culturally-cone This REQUIREME by: Based on interview determined that the implement a care proposed identified on assessment care for for comprehensive This deficient pract following: A review of Resider revealed that, Resinot limited to There we attention by the sur A review of Resider Record revealed a date of NJ Exec Or	acilities must document int's desire to return to the sessed and any referrals to cies and/or other appropriate rpose. s in the comprehensive care e, in accordance with the orth in paragraph (c) of this services provided or arranged utlined by the comprehensive impetent and trauma-informed. NT is not met as evidenced or and record review, it was e facility failed to develop and olan that meets the medical the comprehensive or 1 of 24 residents reviewed care plans, Resident #36. Tice was evidenced by the int # 36's admissions record dent #36 was admitted with but sec Order 26.4b1 as no order for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 until brought to the facilities veyor. int #36's Electronical Medical physician's order with a state	F6	356	1. Resident #36 had NJ Exec Order 26 from the deficient practice. However primary nurse immediately assessed Resident #36 for manifestations related with NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 use and Resident presented with NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 posed hospital was verified with Resident #7 primary Care Physician (PCP) and at to electronic medical record (EMR). Furthermore, order to monitor for active effects of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 including the limited to NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 use was created. 2. All residents receiving anticoagulated the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. 3. DON will educate nurses on Anticoagulation Protocol focusing or importance of documenting approprime primary approprime to the potential approprim	by #36's added diverse out not	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315305	B. WING	_		04/1	15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RE CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LINDBERGH AVENUE ERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861	04/1	10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	orders to monitor for A review of the cur Resident #36 did no CP focus area or in NUExec order 26.4bt During an interview with the surveyor the resident's on an INUExec order 26.4bt Tesident's on an INUExec order 26.4bt Ouring an interview with the care plan is While the Interview of the care plan is While the Interview of the care plan in the Interview of t	rent Care Plan (CP) for ot include documentation of a nterventions for the use of an on 04/11/2025 at 10:41 AM ne US FOIA (b)(6) said that all should have a sagnosis, physician orders to symptoms of should identify the medication. The diagnosis of the diagnosis should have resident's diagnosis and added the diagnosis should have resident's diagnosis and added the diagnosis of the diagnosis and added the diagnosis of the diagnosis and added the diagnosis and the resident der; I am putting it in now. The diagnosis of the diagnosis and added the	F	656	diagnosis / indication when anticoagulation medication is prescorder to monitor for side/adverse ef of anticoagulation use; and adding appropriate CP for anticoagulant us Furthermore, DON will conduct house-wide audit of residents on anticoagulant therapy to ensure corresponding diagnosis, order for monitoring for side/adverse effects, CP for anticoagulants use are presenteir EMR. 4. DON or designee will audit five (Stresidents who receive anticoagulation therapy for presence of correspond diagnosis, order to monitor for side/adverse effects, and CP for anticoagulants use. The audit will be completed weekly for four weeks, at then monthly for two months. Finding the reported to the monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee (QAPI), and interventions will be readjusted if new based on the Committee recommendations.	and ent in 5) on ing e ind ngs will	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315305	B. WING _		04/15	5/2025
	E CENTER		1 LINDBERGH AVENUE	7 04710	72020
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
symptoms of state of the care planned for NJ 1/2025 and titled, "A Protocol" revealed to "1. Anticoagulants of physician or other at clear indications for care shall alert staff consequences. 5. Tinclude intervention consequences." A review of a facility 01/2025 and titled "Person-Centered" recomprehensive, per 10. Incorporate identices.	and the resident should be exec Order 26.4b1 y provided policy revised on Anticoagulation-Clinical under, "Policy Guidelines" that, shall be prescribed by a nuthorized practitioner with use. 4. Resident's plan of to monitor for adverse the residents plan of care shall s to minimize risk of adverse y provided policy revised on Care Plans. Comprehensive, evealed, "8. The reson-centered care plan will: ntified problem areas. 11.	F 65	6		
Respiratory/Tracher CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respirar tracheostomy care. The facility must en needs respiratory care and tracheal s care, consistent with practice, the compricate plan, the resident of the second state of	tory care, including and tracheal suctioning. sure that a resident who are, including tracheostomy uctioning, is provided such h professional standards of ehensive person-centered ents' goals and preferences, subpart.	F 69			/10/25
	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LS Continued From pa symptoms of Summary State A review of a facility 1/2025 and titled, "A Protocol" revealed of "1. Anticoagulants is physician or other a clear indications for care shall alert staff consequences. 5. T include intervention consequences." A review of a facility 01/2025 and titled " Person-Centered" r comprehensive, per 10. Incorporate ider Incorporate risk fact problems. NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Respiratory/Trachet CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respirat tracheostomy care The facility must en needs respiratory of care and tracheal si care, consistent with practice, the compre care plan, the resid and 483.65 of this is This REQUIREMENT by:	CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 symptoms of Symptoms of Areview of a facility provided policy revised on 1/2025 and titled, "Anticoagulation-Clinical Protocol" revealed under, "Policy Guidelines" that, "1. Anticoagulants shall be prescribed by a physician or other authorized practitioner with clear indications for use. 4. Resident's plan of care shall alert staff to monitor for adverse consequences. 5. The residents plan of care shall include interventions to minimize risk of adverse consequences." A review of a facility provided policy revised on 01/2025 and titled "Care Plans. Comprehensive, Person-Centered" revealed, "8. The comprehensive, person-centered care plan will: 10. Incorporate identified problem areas. 11. Incorporate risk factors associated with identified problems. NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Respiratory/Tracheostomy Care and Suctioning CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respiratory care, including tracheostomy care and tracheal suctioning. The facility must ensure that a resident who needs respiratory care, including tracheostomy care and tracheal suctioning, is provided such care, consistent with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, the residents' goals and preferences, and 483.65 of this subpart. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced	CONTINUED FOR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 symptoms of state of NJ Exec Order 26:451 A review of a facility provided policy revised on 1/2025 and titled, "Anticoagulation-Clinical Protocol" revealed under, "Policy Guidelines" that, "1. Anticoagulants shall be prescribed by a physician or other authorized practitioner with clear indications for use. 4. Resident's plan of care shall include interventions to minimize risk of adverse consequences." A review of a facility provided policy revised on 01/2025 and titled "Care Plans. Comprehensive, Person-Centered" revealed, "8. The comprehensive, person-centered care plan will: 10. Incorporate identified problem areas. 11. Incorporate risk factors associated with identified problems. NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Respiratory/Tracheostomy Care and Suctioning CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respiratory care, including tracheostomy care and tracheal suctioning. The facility must ensure that a resident who needs respiratory care, including tracheostomy care, including tracheostomy care and tracheal suctioning. The facility must ensure that a resident who needs respiratory care, including tracheostomy care and tracheal suctioning, is provided such care, consistent with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, the residents' goals and preferences, and 483.65 of this subpart. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 9 symptoms of functional and the resident should be care planned for Microscommonatory or Laconomic function of the care planned for Microscommonatory or Laconomic function of the care planned for Microscommonatory or Laconomic function or the care planned for Microscommonatory or Laconomic function or the care planned for Microscommonatory or Laconomic function or the care planned for Microscommonatory or Laconomic function	Summary Statement of Deficiencies Summary Statement of Deficiency Must be preceded by Perul. Resolutatory on LSC (Debriffying Information) Pretent Tags Deficiency Summary Statement Summary Stateme

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	` '	SURVEY
			A. BUILL	ING.			
		315305	B. WING			1	5/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LINDBERGH AVENUE		
SPRING	CREEK HEALTHCAR	E CENTER		P	ERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	G REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 695		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
	Resident # 67 said when in their room According to the Ac	ed with a plastic bag next to it. he/she uses everyday and when sleeping. dmission Record, Resident #67 e facility with diagnoses			Assistant Director of Nursing educaticensed Practical Nurse (LPN #1) appropriate disinfection and storage practices for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 while use.	ated about e	
	A review of the Ord	nited to; NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 er Summary Report dated ed a physician order for			2. All residents on As Needed (PRI oxygen therapy and receiving nebu inhalations have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.	lizer	
					Director Of Nursing will educate	nurses	

every six

on the importance of As Needed (PRN)

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315305	B. WING			04/4	5/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			s 1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LINDBERGH AVENUE ERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861	04/	3/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	hours. The Order Sand order dated via NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 at administration Recommendation of the number of the n	Summary Report also revealed, to administer to administer is needed for Subsection of MAR) for the month of the Subsection order amentation was blank. If on 04/11/2025 at 11:02 AM the US FOIA (b)(6) It will be to the month of the subsection of the subsection order amentation was blank. If on 04/11/2025 at 11:02 AM the US FOIA (b)(6) It will be to the month of the subsection of the su	F	695	oxygen administration documentate the Electronic Medical Record as we nebulizer mask storage protocol. Furthermore, Director Of Nursing we conduct house-wide audit of reside with As Needed (PRN) oxygen ordere-adjust then in a way to prompt in documentation in the Electronic Medical Record, and house-wide audit of rewho use nebulizer to ensure propestorage of nebulizer masks when muse. 4. Director Of Nursing or designee audit five (5) residents who utilize An Needed (PRN) oxygen to ensure compliance with administration documentation in the Electronic Medical Record. Director Of Nursing or designee with conduct observational audits of five residents who utilize nebulizer to ensure the proper storage of nebulizer masks not in use. The audit will be completed weekly four weeks, and then monthly for the months. Findings will be reported the monthly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Commit (QAPI), and interventions will be readjusted if needed based on the Committee recommendations.	vell as vill ents er and ursing edical esidents r oot in will as edical	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315305	B. WING				C 15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LINDBERGH AVENUE ERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861	<u> </u>	10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	1/2025 and titled "C revealed under, " S Replace entire set- and store in treatme policy also revealed "After completing the adjustment, the foll recorded in the residate and time and the person recording	y provided policy revised on Oxygen Administration" teps in the Procedure" to, "21. up every seven days. Date ent bag when not in use." The d under "Documentation" that, he oxygen setup or owing information should be ident's medical record: 1. The lid 9. The signature and title of	F6	695			
	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Food Procurement,Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2) §483.60(i) Food safety requirements. The facility must -		F 8	312			6/10/25
	approved or considerate or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or refered ii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision of the constant of the con	e food items obtained directly rs, subject to applicable State					
	serve food in accor standards for food This REQUIREMEI by:	e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document			Misdated baked ziti, loaf of ryebrea	d and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L. TIDENTIEICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			71. BOILD					
		315305	B. WING			04/1	15/2025	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SERING	CREEK HEALTHCAR	RE CENTER		1	LINDBERGH AVENUE			
SPRING	CREEK HEALINGAN	RE CENTER		P	ERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	review, it was deternance in the kitchen: 1. In the first refrigemetal container cowas dated 3/8/25. was probably misdaway. 2. In the first refrigemetal container cowas dated 3/24/25. The for 30 days in the reformation of the kitchen: On 04/10/2025 at 1 good for 5 to 7 day loaves of bread we on 04/10/2025 at 1 accompanied by the (LPN#1), observed second-floor pantry 1. A brown bag with container of leftover	rmined that the facility failed to nazardous foods and maintain consistent manner. This was evidenced by the following: m 9:59 AM until 10:37 AM the accompanied by the sobserved the following in observed the following in observed the following in erator, there was baked ziti in a vered with clear plastic wrap. It The said the baked ziti ated, however she will throw it erator there was a loaf of rye said the bread is good efrigerator. 12:11 PM, the said that bread is so in the refrigerator and the 2 are discarded. 11:29 AM, the surveyor, the Licensed Practical Nurse the following in the per food that was not labeled or id it should have been labeled	F8	312	rains bread were discarded by the US FOIA (b)(6) the tin observation. Unlabeled or undated in pantries on first, second and thin which included brown bag with lefter food, a sandwich in a brown bag, a plastic bag with a raw piece of fish, black bag of staff members food, a container of soup, and variety of unlabeled containers were discarded US FOIA (b)(6) at the time of observation. The chipped floor tile underneath the ice machine was replaced, backsplash was reattach cabinets were repaired in the second pantry. The chipped cabinets and fittles as well as wall molding were rein the third-floor pantry. All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. Was educated by the Administrator of Nursing staff were educated by the Director of Nursing (DON) about for storage protocol in floor pantries. Tus FoIA (b) (6) was educated by the Administrator about importance of conducting pantry rea timely manner. The Administrator or designee will conduct a daily kitchen food storage for one (1) week, then weekly for the months.	items d unit over n open a ed by ed, and nd-floor loor epaired trator ol. ind ine sut the pairs in e audit		
	labeled or dated. T	brown bag that was not he LPN#1 said it should be The LPN#1 threw the			DON or designee will conduct daily pantry food storage audit for one (1			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315305	B. WING				15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEK HEALTHCAR	E CENTER		11	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LINDBERGH AVENUE ERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	sandwich in the tras 3. An opened plastif that was not labeled the fish should have LPN#1 threw the fish. 4. The floor tile und chipped, the cabine and the backsplash LPN#1 nurse acknown they were renovating. On 04/10/2025 at 1 accompanied by the Practical Nurse (UN following in the third of the thir	c bag with a raw piece of fish dor dated. The LPN#1 said been labeled and dated. The sh in the trash. The sh in the trash. The trash was ets were chipped and worn, a was falling off the wall. The owledged these and stated and stated and the sh in the surveyor, and the shade of the wall was falling off the wall. The owledged these and stated and the shade of the was a container with a room number. It was not the was a container with a room number. It was not the should have been away. The shade of a staff of the was a container with a room number of the should have been away. The chipped, the tile flooring the chipped, the tile flooring the door. The UMLPN#1 of the door. The UMLPN#1 of the findings and said the facility	F 8	12	week, then weekly for three (3) mo DOM or designee will conduct wee repair audits in floor pantries for thr months. Audit findings will be reported to the Committee monthly for three (3) me The Committee will readjust interve if needed based on the findings.	kly ee (3) e QAPI onths.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SUF	
		315305	B. WING _		04/15/2	025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEK HEALTHCAR	E CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 LINDBERGH AVENUE PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COM	(X5) IPLETION DATE
F 812	soup that was not la UMLPN#2 said the labeled and dated. trash. 2. In the refrigerato with red lid that was UMLPN#2 said the labeled and dated. 3. In the refrigerato with a clear top that UMLPN#2 said the labeled and dated. 4. In the refrigerato with a burgundy lid The UMLPN#2 said the labeled and dated. 4. In the refrigerato with a burgundy lid The UMLPN#2 said been labeled and daway. On 04/14/25 at 11:5 the surveyor, the stated that he goes twice a day to chec acknowledged that cabinets, tile floors, said that he started A review of the facil Safety Requirement reflected that food wand served in acconstandards for food dating, and monitor	r, there was a container of abeled or dated. The soup should have been She threw the soup in the r, there was a clear container onto labeled or dated. The container should have been She threw the container away. r, there was a black container twas not labeled or dated. The container should have been She threw the container away. r, there was a black container twas not labeled or dated. The container should have been She threw the container away. r, there was a clear container that was not labeled or dated. If the container should have ated. She threw the container 66 AM, during an interview with SFOIA (b)(6) into the unit pantries once or k the ice machines. He repairs were needed on the back splash, and molding. He		2		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315305	B. WING			I	C 15/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E CENTER		1 LIN	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DBERGH AVENUE TH AMBOY, NJ 08861	1 0-11	10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	A review of the faci "Bread Handling ar 1/2025 reflected the cool, dry place, awa moisture. The polici bread can be kept in A review of the faci "Outside Food Policy reflected that refrig with the resident's re was brought in, and	lity provided policy titled, and Storage Policy", revised at bread should be stored in a any from direct sunlight and by does not reflect how long in the refrigerator. Lity provided policy titled, cy", reviewed/revised 01/2025 erated foods must be labeled name and the date the food di will be discarded by staff no lys after being brought in.	F8	12				

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIDENTIFICATION			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
				A. BUILDING:			
		061201		B. WING		04/1	5/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING	CREEK HEALTHCAR	E CENTER		RGH AVENU MBOY, NJ 0			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIEN Y MUST BE PRECEDED SC IDENTIFYING INFOR	BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments			S 000			
S 560	The facility was not standards in the Ne 8:39, standards for Facilities. The facili Correction, includin deficiency and ensimplemented. Failuresult in enforcement the provisions of the Code, Title 8, chaplicensure regulation 8:39-5.1(a) Mandat The facility shall co State, and local law	ew Jersey Adminis licensure of Long ity must submit a Fing a completion daure that the plan is the to correct deficient action in accorde New Jersey Admiter 43E, enforcements.	trative code, Term Care Plan of the for each diencies may dance with ministrative ent of e	S 560			6/10/25
	This REQUIREMENT by: Complaints: NJ001 NJ00169458, NJ00 Based on interview facility documentating facility failed to main direct care staff-to-the state of New Jewas evidenced by the state of New Jewas evidence: New (NJDOH) memo, dwith N.J.S.A. (New Jewas evidence: New (NJDOH) memo, dwith N.J.S.A. (New Jewas evidence: New (NJDOH) memo, dwith N.J.S.A. (New Jewas evidence: New Jewa	78844, NJ001818 0173993, and NJ00 r, and review of perion, it was determinated intain the required resident ratios as earsey. This deficient the following:	15, 0176442 rtinent ned the minimum mandated by nt practice ent of Health 'Compliance		No residents were affected by not the State of NJ minimum staffing requirements as determined by romonitoring and review on those dano significant changes were noted. All residents can be potentially affethe deficient practice. Staffing Coordinator was re-educand Staffing Recruitment. Additional facility hiring and retention efforts to include: Job fairs	utine ates that . ected by ated on ally, the	
ABORATOR'	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRES	SENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Electronically Signed

TITLE

05/09/25

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPI	LETED
					c	;
		061201	B. WING		04/1	5/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING	CREEK HEALTHCAR	E CENTER	RGH AVENU			
		PERTH AI	MBOY, NJ 0	98861		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ige 1	S 560			
S 560	30:13-18, new mininursing homes," ind Governor signed in codified at N.J.S.A. established minimunursing homes. The effective on 02/01/2 One Certified Nurse residents for the daresidents for the extended from t	mum staffing requirements for dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112, 30:13-18 (the Act), which im staffing requirements in e following ratio(s) were 2021: e Aide (CNA) to every eight sy shift. If member to every 10 rening shift, provided that no all staff members shall be rect staff member shall be a CNA and shall perform and If member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each ember shall sign in to work as a CNA duties. Complaint staffing from 4/2024, the facility was affing for residents on 5 of 7 s: NAs for 116 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 115 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 115 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 114 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 114 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 114 residents on the at least 14 CNAs.	S 560	Daily staffing meetings and weekly Regional Labor Management reviet Training mentor program to supportention Culture committee to improve and maintain staff morale Recruitment bonus and sign-on be offered will be increased Completive wage analysis Weekend warrior program Cooperation with nursing and CNA schools Director of Nursing or designee with monitor staffing daily for one (1) with weekly for three (3) weeks and meeting the presented to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Commitmentally for continued review and recommendations.	ews onuses Il eek, onthly for e and	
	day shift, required a					

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		061201	B. WING		I	C 15/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
SPRING	CREEK HEALTHCAR	E CENTER	BERGH AVENU HAMBOY, NJ. (
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 2	S 560			
		6/2024, the facility was affing for residents on 3 of 7 s:				
	day shift, required a -10/21/24 had 11 C day shift, required a	NAs for 115 residents on the at least 14 CNAs. NAs for 115 residents on the	•			
	3. For the week of Complaint staffing from 12/01/2024 to 12/07/2024, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 5 of 7 day shifts as follows:					
	-12/01/24 had 10 CNAs for 119 residents on the day shift, required at least 15 CNAs12/02/24 had 10 CNAs for 118 residents on the day shift, required at least 15 CNAs12/03/24 had 12 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required at least 15 CNAs12/06/24 had 14 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required at least 15 CNAs12/07/24 had 14 CNAs for 123 residents on the day shift, required at least 15 CNAs.					
	12/15/2024 to 12/28	of Complaint staffing from 8/2024, the facility was affing for residents on 10 of a	14			
	day shift, required a -12/16/24 had 12 C day shift, required a -12/17/24 had 14 C day shift, required a	NAs for 125 residents on the at least 16 CNAs. NAs for 123 residents on the at least 15 CNAs. NAs for 121 residents on the	e e			

New Jersey Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A SUMBANO. COMPLETE	RVEY
A. BUILDING:	LU
061201 B. WING 04/15/20	2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
SPRING CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER 1 LINDBERGH AVENUE PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861	
(X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
12/19/24 had 13 CNAs for 121 residents on the day shift, required at least 15 CNAs12/20/24 had 13 CNAs for 121 residents on the day shift, required at least 15 CNAs12/21/24 had 12 CNAs for 121 residents on the day shift, required at least 15 CNAs12/21/24 had 12 CNAs for 121 residents on the day shift, required at least 15 CNAs12/22/24 had 11 CNAs for 119 residents on the day shift, required at least 15 CNAs12/26/24 had 13 CNAs for 114 residents on the day shift, required at least 14 CNAs12/27/24 had 13 CNAs for 114 residents on the day shift, required at least 14 CNAs12/27/24 had 13 CNAs for 114 residents on the day shift, required at least 14 CNAs. 5. For the week of Complaint staffing from 02/23/2025 to 03/01/2025, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 2 of 7 day shifts as follows: -02/23/25 had 11 CNAs for 116 residents on the day shift, required at least 14 CNAs. 6. For the 2 weeks of staffing prior to survey from 03/23/2025 to 04/05/2025, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 6 of 14 day shifts as follows: -03/23/25 had 12 CNAs for 120 residents on the day shift, required at least 15 CNAs03/24/25 had 12 CNAs for 118 residents on the day shift, required at least 15 CNAs03/30/25 had 14 CNAs for 118 residents on the day shift, required at least 15 CNAs03/30/25 had 14 CNAs for 117 residents on the day shift, required at least 15 CNAs04/03/25 had 14 CNAs for 121 residents on the day shift, required at least 15 CNAs04/04/25 had 14 CNAs for 121 residents on the day shift, required at least 15 CNAs.	

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMF	PLETED
		061201	B. WING			C 1 5/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AT	INDESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
TO THE OT	THO VIDEN ON OUT FEEL		RGH AVENU			
SPRING	CREEK HEALTHCAR	RE CENTER	MBOY, NJ 0			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	age 4	S 560			
	During an interview with the surveyor, that the facility is mand determines da required ratios, whi weekly. Staffing is changes in facility contains the scheduled when the event of unanticipal shortages, the facility and agency personnel. A review of a facility date of 01/2025, tit revealed under the The facility will provinceded care and spopulation on a 24-A review of a facility date of 01/2025, tit revealed under the that, "If required by	on 04/15/2025 at 10:24 AM the Staffing Coordinator said the eting staffing requirements ily staffing levels based on ich are reassessed twice adjusted in response to be census, with additional staffing e census is elevated. In the sted callouts or staffing lity utilizes staff overtime and by provided policy, with a review led "Sufficient Staffing" section titled "Policy" that, "wide sufficient staffing to meet the revices for our residents shour basis." If y provided policy, with a review led "Sufficient Staffing" section titled "Procedure" the state where the facility rsing staff ratio guidelines				

	POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT											
		MULTIPLE CON	STRUCTIO	N					DATE O	F REV	ISIT	
315305		A. Building B. Wing						Y2	6/12/20	25	Y 3	
NAME OF	F FACILITY				STREE	ET ADDRESS, C	CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE				
SPRING	CREEK HEALTHCAR	ECENTER			1 LIND	BERGH AVENU	IE					
	PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861											
program corrected provision	This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).											
ITE	М	DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE	E	
Y4		Y 5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5		
ID Prefix	F0550	Correction	ID Prefix	F0584		Correction	ID Prefix	F0656		Corre	ction	
Reg. #	483.10(a)(1)(2)(b)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.10(i)(1)-(7)		Completed	Reg.#	483.21(b)(1)(3)		Comp	oleted	

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 6/12/2025 B. Wing 061201 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 LINDBERGH AVENUE SPRING CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed 06/10/2025 LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) **REVIEWED BY** DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: T0VU12

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

4/15/2025

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315305	B. WING		04/15/20	25
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEK HEALTHCAR	E CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 LINDBERGH AVENUE PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRIDEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMP	(X5) PLETION PATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
K 000	conducted by the N Health, Health Faci Operations on 4/14 was found to be in Emergency Prepar Requirements for L INITIAL COMMENT A Life Safety Code New Jersey Depart Survey and Field O 4/15/25 and Spring found to be in non- requirements for pa Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, an Protection Associate	Survey was conducted by the ment of Health, Health Facility perations on 4/14/25 and Creek Healthcare Center was compliance with the	K 0	00		
K 223 SS=F	Type II Protected b January 1980. The zones. The facility generator that pow The current census licensed beds. Doors with Self-Clo		K 2	23	6/10/	/25
I ABORATOPY	Doors in an exit par or horizontal exit, s area enclosure are closed position, unl device complying w	ssageway, stairway enclosure, moke barrier, or hazardous self-closing and kept in the less held open by a release with 7.2.1.8.2 that automatically	JATI IDE	TITLE	(X6) DA	ATF.

Electronically Signed 05/09/2025

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		COMPLETED		
		315305	B. WING		04/	15/2025		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 LINDBERGH AVENUE PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861	,	1 04/10/2020		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRINTED DEFICIENCY)	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE			
K 223	closes all such door compartment or en * Required manual * Local smoke determined smoke passing through smoke detection sy * Automatic sprinkl * Loss of power. 18.2.2.2.7, 18.2.2.2. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation the presence of the presence o	ars throughout the smoke tire facility upon activation of: fire alarm system; and actors designed to detect ough the opening or a required astem; and are system, if installed; and as a system, if installed; and as a system, if installed; and as a system and a sticker for the actor and interviews on 4/15/25 affect all residents and was a sollowing: 10:40 AM revealed that the facility failed as a sticker from the actor and a sticker from the actor and a sticker from the actor. The sticker did not an and a sticker from the actor that was legible. The actor that was legible. The actor that was legible and the actor that was legible and the actor that was legible and the actor of the door was a fusible link system that did as the door was manually as the door was manually as the door was manually as the time, the US FOIA (b)(6)	К2	All residents had the potential to affected by this deficient practice. 1. A Vendor was immediately sto repair the door and repair was completed on 5/6/25. The door reloses fully to the bottom frame, successfully conducted inspection Fire Test on 5/9/25. 2. A sweep of all doors with se devices will be audited for automolosing capability.	cheduled show Vendor on and lf-closing natic will losing ures a months.			

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315305 04/15/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 LINDBERGH AVENUE SPRING CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 223 | Continued From page 2 K 223 time of the exit conference. The US FOIA (b)(6) was informed of the deficient practice at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 4/15/25 at 1:45 PM. N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 80 K 281 Illumination of Means of Egress K 281 6/10/25 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Illumination of Means of Egress Illumination of means of egress, including exit discharge, is arranged in accordance with 7.8 and shall be either continuously in operation or capable of automatic operation without manual intervention. 18.2.8. 19.2.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on 4/15/25 25 residents had the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. in the presence of the US FOIA (b)(6) it was determined that the facility failed 1. An emergency backup egress lighting to provide emergency illumination that would fixture was immediately installed above operate automatically along the means of egress the door to the first-floor dayroom. in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 Edition, A building sweep along all means of Sections 19.2.8 and 7.8.1.3* (2) . This deficient egress will be done to ensure emergency practice was observed in 1 of 4 areas, had the illumination that would operate potential to affect 25 residents and was automatically would be provided. The US FOIA (b)(6) evidenced by the following: will be re-educated by Administrator/Designee on An observation at 11:52 AM revealed in the first the NFPA 101 requirements to ensure floor occupied day room, that one wall light switch emergency illumination that would operate shut off all 25 ceiling light fixtures. automatically would be provided along all means of egress. The Maintenance In an interview, the US FOIA (b)(6) Director/Designee will conduct random confirmed the findings at the time of audits on Illumination of Means of Egress

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315305	B. WING			04/	15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CREEK HEALTHCAR	E CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LINDBERGH AVENUE ERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 281	observations. The US FOIA (b)(6)	was informed of the deficient Safety Code survey exit 5/25 at 1:45 PM.	K 2	81	weekly x4 weeks and monthly x3 m Any concerns will be corrected immediately. 4. Audit Findings will be given to th Administrator for review and submit the quarterly Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee to determine if further intervention is needed	he tted to	
K 291 SS=F	Emergency Lighting Emergency lighting is provided automa 18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1 This REQUIREME		K 2	91			6/10/25
	in the presence of the control of th	10:49 AM with the US FOIA (b)(6) the electric fire pump transfer transfer switch was not bery backed-up emergency a 90 minute in duration.			All residents had the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. 1. An emergency battery backup li of at least 90-minute duration was immediately installed in the electric ump transfer switch room. 2. A building sweep audit will be conducted of all areas required as p NFPA 101 to have emergency batte backup lighting of at least 90-minute duration. The US FOIA (b) (6) re-educated by Administrator/Desig the NFPA 101 requirements to have emergency battery backup lighting of least 90-minutes in duration. 3. The Maintenance Director/Designation of the minute of	ighting fire per ery es in will be nee on e of at gnee rgency ithly x3	

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315305 B. WING 04/15/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 LINDBERGH AVENUE SPRING CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 291 | Continued From page 4 K 291 confirmed that the electric fire pump transfer immediately. switch room did not have battery back-up 4. Audit Findings will be given to the Administrator for review and submitted to emergency lighting of at least a 90 minute in the quarterly Quality Assurance and duration. Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee to determine if further The US FOIA (b)(6) was informed of the deficient practice at the Life Safety Code exit on 4/15/25 at intervention is needed. 1:45 PM. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 99, 110 K 363 | Corridor - Doors K 363 6/10/25 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas resist the passage of smoke and are made of 1 3/4 inch solid-bonded core wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Door frames

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315305		B. WING			04/15/2025		
NAME OF I	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ı	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I LINDBERGH AVENUE			
SPRING CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER				ı	PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT! PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 363	shall be labeled and materials in complissmoke compartment window assemblies sprinklered compartestrictions in area frames in window at 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Pland 485 Show in REMARKS protection ratings, a etc. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation the presence of the passage of smoorequirements of NF Section 19.3.6, 19.3. This deficient practice resident rooms obsaffect all residents following: Observations from presence of the US resident room door follows: - Room # 204 - the frame Room # 217 - the frame.	d made of steel or other ance with 8.3, unless the nt is sprinklered. Fixed fire are allowed per 8.3. In tements there are no or fire resistance of glass or assemblies. Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, 6 details of doors such as fire automatics closing devices, NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview on 4/15/25	K	363	All residents had the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. 1. The doors to rooms 204, 217, 2 were immediately repaired and curr latch properly into the frame. 2. Audit will be conducted of all conducted of all conducted of all conducted or able to resist the passage of smoke accordance with the requirements of NFPA 101. 3. The US FOIA (b)(6) will be re-educated by Administrator/Designent that conducted by Administrator/Designent in accordance with the requirements. The Maintenance Director/Designee will conduct randaudits on corridor door closures we weeks and monthly x3 months. Any concerns will be corrected immedia 4. Audit Findings will be given to the Administrator for review and submit the quarterly Quality Assurance and	225 rently orridor are e in of oe nee on rridor e of dom ekly x4 / ttely. he tted to		

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315305 B. WING 04/15/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 LINDBERGH AVENUE SPRING CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 363 Continued From page 6 K 363 Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee to determine if further In an interview at 12:00 PM, the US FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the above findings. intervention is needed. The US FOIA (b)(6) was informed of the deficient practice at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 4/15/25 at 1:45 PM. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) K 531 Elevators K 531 6/10/25 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Elevators 2012 EXISTING Elevators comply with the provision of 9.4. Elevators are inspected and tested as specified in ASME A17.1, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators. Firefighter's Service is operated monthly with a written record. Existing elevators conform to ASME/ANSI A17.3, Safety Code for Existing Elevators and Escalators. All existing elevators, having a travel distance of 25 feet or more above or below the level that best serves the needs of emergency personnel for firefighting purposes, conform with Firefighter's Service Requirements of ASME/ANSI A17.3. (Includes firefighter's service Phase I key recall and smoke detector automatic recall, firefighter's service Phase II emergency in-car key operation, machine room smoke detectors, and elevator lobby smoke detectors.) 19.5.3, 9.4.2, 9.4.3 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on record review and interview on 4/14/25 All residents had the potential to be in the presence of the US FOIA (b)(6) affected by this deficient practice. , it was determined that the facility failed 1. The missing monthly elevator Phase 1

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315305 04/15/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 LINDBERGH AVENUE SPRING CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 531 | Continued From page 7 K 531 to conform with Firefighter's Service and Phase 2 firefighters recall testing Requirements of ASME/ANSI A17.3 and NFPA documentation was found and conform 101: 2012 Edition, Sections 19.5.3, 9.4.2 and with Firefighter's service Requirements of 9.4.3. This included firefighter's service Phase I ASME/ANSI A17.3 and NFPA 101. key recall and smoke detector automatic recall. The US FOIA (b)(6) re-educated by Administrator/Designee on firefighter's service Phase II emergency in-car key operation for 2 of 2 devices. This deficient the Firefighter's service Requirements of practice had the potential to affect all residents ASME/ANSI A17.3 and NFPA 101. and was evidenced by the following: 3. The Maintenance Director/Designee will conduct monthly audits on elevator In an interview at 11:02 AM, the surveyor asked Phase 1 and Phase 2 firefighters recall the for the Phase I and Phase II firefighters testing x3 months then quarterly x3 monthly recall documentation for the two quarters. Any concerns will be corrected passenger elevators. The stated that the immediately. 4. Audit Findings will be given to the required monthly testing was being performed, but could not provide a monthly testing log Administrator for review and submitted to indicating: Phase 1 (Hall) and Phase 2 (In Car) the quarterly Quality Assurance and was documented each month. There was no Performance Improvement (QAPI) written record of elevators provided with Committee to determine if further firefighters' emergency operation subjected intervention is needed. monthly to Phase I recall by use of the key switch to the lobby, and a minimum of one floor operation on Phase II and a minimum of one floor operation" "Pass" or "Fail", "Report of Findings" documented monthly. The US FOIA (b)(6) was informed of the deficient practice at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 4/15/25 at 1:45 PM. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) ASME/ANSI A17.3 K 741 Smoking Regulations K 741 6/10/25 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Smoking Regulations Smoking regulations shall be adopted and shall include not less than the following provisions:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONST A. BUILDING 01				SURVEY PLETED
		315305	B. WING			04/	15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LINDBERGH AVENUE ERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 741	(1) Smoking shall ward, or comparting combustible gases and in any other harea shall be posted SMOKING or shall international symbector (2) In health care of prohibited and sign major entrances, so that prohibits smole (3) Smoking by paresponsible shall be (4) The requirement where the patient in (5) Ashtrays of not design shall be prosmoking is permitted (6) Metal contained devices into which	be prohibited in any room, nent where flammable liquids, s, or oxygen is used or stored azardous location, and such ed with signs that read NO I be posted with the ol for no smoking. Occupancies where smoking is are prominently placed at all secondary signs with language king shall not be required. Itients classified as not be prohibited. Int of 18.7.4(3) shall not apply is under direct supervision. Incombustible material and safe ovided in all areas where	K 7	741			
	by: Based on observation the presence of all areas where accordance with N 19.7.4, b). it was darea was not main dried grass, leaves was determined the	ations and interviews on 4/15/25 the US FOIA (b)(6) determined that the facility at metal containers with devices were readily available smoking is permitted in IFPA 101:2012 Edition, Section etermined that the smoking stained free of combustible and cigarette butts, and c). it at the smoking area failed to be of mixing cigarette butts and			All residents had the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. 1. A) Metal containers with self-cl devices were immediately ordered. smoking area was immediately clear combustible dried grass, leaves an cigarette butts. C) The trash can was immediately removed from the gazebo and the smoking policy was reviewed with the residents that prohibits the practice mixing cigarette butts and ash in tra	osing B) The ared of d the	

PRINTED: 07/31/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315305 B. WING 04/15/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 LINDBERGH AVENUE SPRING CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 741 | Continued From page 9 K 741 ash in trash cans with other combustibles. This cans with other combustibles. deficient practice had the potential to affect all 2. The US FOIA (b)(6) will be re-educated by residents and was evidenced by the following: Administrator/Designee on the Smoking regulations in accordance with NFPA 101. a). An observation at 11:30 AM revealed a metal container with a self-closing cover device into Environmental Services which ashtrays can be emptied was not provided Director/Designee will conduct daily audits or readily available to the smoking area courtyard. on the smoking area x30 days then Weekly x4 weeks then monthly x3 months. Any concerns will be corrected In an interview at the time, the US FOIA (b)(6) both confirmed the observation. immediately. 4. Audit findings will be given to the b). Observations at approximately 11:30 AM with Administrator for review and submitted to the US FOIA (b)(6) revealed that there was the quarterly Quality Assurance and dried grass and leaves at the outer perimeter of Performance Improvement (QAPI) Committee to determine if further the smoking area. The surveyor observed intervention is needed 100-plus cigarette butts in that area, along with cigarette butts on the occupied concrete pad. The occupied resident smoking area courtyard was provided with 4-oasis type ashtrays. In an interview, the US FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the observations in smoking courtyard. c). Observations at 11:39 AM in the presence of the US FOIA (b)(6) revealed the occupied smoking courtyard had a combustible gray dome top plastic garbage filled with 50 plus cigarette butts and combustible cups, paper and cigarette boxes. In an interview, the US FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the observations in smoking courtyard. The US FOIA (b)(6) was informed of the deficient practice at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 4/15/25 at 1:45 PM. N.J.A.C 8:39-31.2(e)

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	(X3) DAT COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315305	B. WING		04	/15/2025				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRING CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 LINDBERGH AVENUE PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)					

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	1 OOT OEKTII IOATIO	IN INCHION INCHION						
THO TIDEITH COLLECTION	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		DATE OF RE	VISIT				
	B. Wing	Y	6/12/2025	Y 3				
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
SPRING CREEK HEALTHCAR	E CENTER	1 LINDBERGH AVENUE						
		PERTH AMBOY, NJ 08861						
This report is completed by a q	ualified State surveyor for the Medicare,	Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvemer	nt Amendments					

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0223	06/10/2025	LSC	K0281		06/10/2025	LSC	K0291		06/10/2025
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
	NFPA 101			NFPA 101				NFPA 101		
Reg. # LSC	K0363	06/10/2025	Reg. # LSC	K0531		Completed 06/10/2025	Reg. # LSC	K0741		Completed 06/10/2025
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
REVIEW STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIG	NATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEW CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	ТІТ	LE				DATE	
FOLLOV 4/15/202		Y COMPLETED ON				CTED DEFICIEN ES (CMS-2567)		A SUMMARY OF HE FACILITY?	YE	s 🗆 no